

No. 24-587

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SCANDINAVIAN AIRLINES SYSTEM,  
AKA SAS, DBA SCANDINAVIAN AIRLINES  
OF NORTH AMERICA, INCORPORATED,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

SUSAN HARDY,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF  
IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

BARTHOLOMEW J. BANINO  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARISSA N. LEFLAND  
CONDON & FORSYTH LLP  
7 Times Square, 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10036  
(212) 490-9100  
bbanino@condonlaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

336789



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI ...	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Ms. Hardy’s arguments about the split only further support review.....	2
II. This case is a good vehicle for resolving an important question that frequently arises.....	6
CONCLUSION .....	12

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adams v. Aircraft Spruce &amp; Specialty Co.</i> , 284 A.3d 600 (Conn. 2022).....	4
<i>Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	6
<i>B.D. v. Samsung SDI Co.</i> , <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 24-2444 (7th Cir. Aug. 20, 2024) .....	11
<i>Base Metal Trading, Ltd. v.</i> <i>OJSC “Novokuznetsky Aluminum Factory”</i> , 283 F.3d 208 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	7
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	6
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Ct. of CA</i> , 582 U.S. 255 (2017).....	1, 3, 4
<i>Burton v. Air France-KLM</i> , No. 3:20-cv-1085, 2020 WL 7212566 (D. Or. Dec. 7, 2020).....	8
<i>Cal. Div. of Labor Standards Enf’t v.</i> <i>Dillingham Constr., N.A.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997) .....	5

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Chan v. Korean Air Lines, Ltd.</i> , 490 U.S. 122 (1989).....	10
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014) .....	11
<i>Doe v. Deutsche Lufthansa AG</i> , appeal docketed, No. 24-2829 (9th Cir. May 3, 2024) .....	11
<i>Dularidze v. Turk Hava Yolları A.O.</i> , No. 1:20-cv-4978, 2024 WL 3567332 (S.D.N.Y. July 28, 2024).....	5
<i>El Al Israel Airlines, Ltd. v. Tseng</i> , 525 U.S. 155 (1999).....	9
<i>First Inv. Corp. of Marsh. Is. v.</i> <i>Fujian Mawei Shipbuilding, Ltd.</i> , 703 F.3d 742 (5th Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>Fisher v. Qantas Airways Ltd.</i> , 521 F. Supp. 3d 847 (D. Ariz. 2021) .....	8
<i>Ford Motor Co. v.</i> <i>Montana Eighth Judicial Dist. Ct.</i> , 592 U.S. 351 (2021).....	1, 3, 4, 5, 11
<i>Glencore Grain Rotterdam B.V. v.</i> <i>Shivnath Rai Harnarain Co.</i> , 284 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2002).....	7

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	5
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984).....	4
<i>Lensky v. Turk Hava Yollari, A.O.</i> , No. 21-cv-2567, 2023 WL 6173334 (2d Cir. Sept. 22, 2023) .....	5, 6
<i>Massachusetts Trustees of E. Gas &amp; Fuel Assocs. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 377 U.S. 235 (1964).....	12
<i>Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh v.</i> <i>UPS Supply Chain Sols., Inc.</i> , 74 F.4th 66 (2d Cir. 2023).....	7
<i>Pesa v. Scandinavian Airlines Sys.</i> , No. 2:19-cv-20415, 2021 WL 1660863 (D.N.J. Apr. 27, 2021).....	8
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	6
<i>Sampson v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , No. 2:12-cv-244, 2013 WL 6409865 (D. Utah Dec. 9, 2013) .....	8

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>The Cherokee Tobacco</i> , 78 U.S. 616 (1870) . . . . .	6
<i>Tucker v. British Airways PLC</i> , 2:16-cv-00618, 2017 WL 6389302 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 14, 2017) . . . . .	8
<b>Statutes, Rules and Regulations</b>	
14 C.F.R. § 203.1 . . . . .	10
14 C.F.R. § 203.4 . . . . .	10
14 C.F.R. § 221.105(a)(1) . . . . .	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(2) . . . . .	5
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Agreement Relating to Liability Limitations of the Warsaw Convention and the Hague Protocol, Agreement CAB 18900, approved by Executive Order No. E-23680, 31 Fed. Reg. 7302 (1966) . . . . .	10
Convention for the Unification of Certain Rules Relating to International Carriage by Air, Done at Montreal, Canada, on 28 May 1999, <i>reprinted in</i> S. Treaty Doc. 106-45, CCH Av. L. Rep. ¶ 27,400-59, 1999 WL 33292734 (1999) . . . . .	9

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
THE MONTREAL CONVENTION: A COMMENTARY (George Leloudas, et al. eds., 2023) .....	8
Anthony Petrosino, <i>Rationalizing Relatedness</i> , 91 Fordham L. Rev. 1563 (2023).....	3
